

RECORD NO. 14-11678-CC

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL
ELEVATOR INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,**

Plaintiff – Appellee,

versus

ROBERT MONTANILE,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter K. Stris
Counsel of Record
Victor O’Connell
Lauren E. Martin*
STRIS & MAHER LLP
19210 South Vermont Avenue, Building E
Gardena, California 90248
(424) 212-7090

Counsel for Appellant

**Not admitted in this Circuit*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

Case No.: 14-11678-C
Board of Trustees Natl. Elev. v. Robert Montanile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Defendant’s Injury and the Reimbursement Dispute	4
B. The National Elevator Industry Multiemployer ERISA Plan	7
C. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Reimbursement Provision Is an Enforceable Term of the National Elevator Plan.	15
A. A Summary Plan Description Cannot Also Be a Plan Document.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

B.	In Any Event, the National Elevator Summary Plan Description Is Not a Plan Document.	21
II.	The District Court Erred in Holding That the Trustees Could Impose an Equitable Lien on the General Assets of Mr. Montanile.	28
A.	The Trustees’ Complaint Sought an Equitable Lien by Agreement on the Settlement Funds received by Mr. Montanile.	28
B.	By the Time the Complaint Was Filed, However, the Settlement Funds Had Been Honestly Dissipated by Mr. Montanile.....	29
C.	The District Court Permitted the Trustees to Assert an Equitable Lien by Agreement on the General Assets of Mr. Montanile.....	31
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (2012)	31, 35
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
* <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	11, 20, 21, 25, 33
<i>Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.</i> , 592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	36
<i>Funk v. CIGNA Grp. Ins.</i> , 648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	31
* <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans</i> , 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
* <i>Hansen v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Longaberger Co. v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	29, 36
* <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	12, 13, 29, 31, 33, 35
<i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013)	31

*Chief authorities are denoted by an asterisk

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>*Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Industries, Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust v. Goding</i> , 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>*US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	16, 21, 33
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1022	1, 16, 19, 21, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1102	1, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	1, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 28, 29, 31, 33, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2	25
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>*4 Spencer W. Symons, Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1233 (5th ed. 1941)	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS OF THE UNITED STATES: FLOW OF FUNDS, BALANCE SHEETS, AND INTEGRATED MACROECONOMIC ACCOUNTS, FORTH QUARTER 2013 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/z1/ current/z1.pdf	18
Brendan S. Maher & Radha A. Pathak, <i>Understanding and Problematizing Contractual Tort Subrogation</i> , 40 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 49 (2008)	3
*Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-130 (May 2014).....	31, 33, 34, 35, 36
National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan: Form 5500 Annual Report (2009), <i>available at</i> https://www.efast.dol.gov/portal/app/ disseminate?execution=e1s1	7, 10, 22, 23
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, <i>Introduction to Multiemployer Plans</i> (last visited May 27, 2014), http://www.pbgc.gov/prac/ multiemployer/introduction-to-multiemployer-plans.html	7, 8
*Restatement of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 161 (1936).....	34, 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
Vanessa Fuhrmans, Accident Victims Face Grab for Legal Winnings, WALL ST. J., Nov. 7, 2007, http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/ SB119551952474798582	3
